

No. 10-821

JAN 21 2010

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Petitioner,

v.

GERALD JUDGE, DAVID KINDLER, AND
ROLAND W. BURRIS, U.S. SENATOR,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, COLORADO,
IOWA, KENTUCKY, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MISSOURI, NEW MEXICO,
NEVADA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH,
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Louisiana Attorney General
JAMES TREY PHILLIPS
First Assistant Attorney General
S. KYLE DUNCAN*
Appellate Chief
ROSS W. BERGETHON
Assistant Attorney General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 94005
BATON ROUGE, LA 70804-9005
(225) 326-6716
DuncanK@ag.state.la.us

January 21, 2011
Counsel for State *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record
[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

John W. Suthers
Attorney General of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, Colorado 80203

Tom Miller
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 East Walnut St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Jack Conway
Attorney General of Kentucky
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky

William J. Schneider
Attorney General of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Martha Coakley
*Attorney General of
Massachusetts*
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Chris Koster
Attorney General of Missouri
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Gary K. King
*Attorney General of
New Mexico*
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-
1508

Catherine Cortez Masto
Attorney General of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Michael DeWine
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Alan Wilson
*Attorney General of
South Carolina*
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina
29211

Mark L. Shurtleff
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-
2320

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE OPINION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH LONG-
 ESTABLISHED STATE LAWS AND PRACTICES. 6

 A. Past practice is an indispensable guide to
 constitutional construction. 6

 B. More than a third of states have formally
 codified the very practice the Seventh
 Circuit has forbidden..... 9

 C. The Seventh Circuit’s rule conflicts with
 the practices of the overwhelming majority
 of the remaining states. 11

 II. STATES HAVE COMPELLING INTERESTS IN
 AVOIDING THE TYPE OF LATE-TERM ELECTION
 IMPOSED ON ILLINOIS..... 15

CONCLUSION 21

Appendix A:

 Senate Vacancies Since 1913 (Fold-out
 Exhibit)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	15
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	17
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	7
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	7
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940)	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	3
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	7
<i>Valenti v. Rockefeller</i> , 292 F. Supp. 851 (W.D.N.Y. 1968).....	passim
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	2

Statutes

10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/25-8	12
25 PA. STAT. ANN. § 2776	12
26 OKL. ST. ANN § 12-101(B).....	9
ALA. CODE §§ 36-9-7-9.....	13
ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 15.40.140	10

ARIZ REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-222.....	12
ARK. CODE ANN. § 7-8-102.....	13
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 10720.....	9
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 1-12-201	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 9-211(a)(3)	9
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 15 § 7321	12
FLA. STAT. § 100.161.....	12
GA. CODE ANN. §21-2-542.....	12
HAW. REV. STAT. § 17-1	12
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 59-910	12
IND. CODE § 3-13-3-1	12
IOWA CODE §§ 69.8, 69.11, 69.13.....	9
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-318.....	12
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 63.200.....	12
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18:1278(C)	9
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 54, § 140	9
MD. CODE ANN., ELEC. LAW § 8-602(a)(3)	9
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 21, § 391	12, 16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.105.....	12

MINN. STAT. § 204D.28.....	9
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23 15-855(2)	9
MO. REV. STAT. §§ 105.030, 105.040	10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-25-202.....	12
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-12	12
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-13-08	9
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 661:5.....	12
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:3-26.....	12
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 1-15-14	12
N.Y. PUB. OFF. LAW § 42(4-a).....	9
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-565(2)(a).....	9
NEV. REV. STAT. § 304.030	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3521.02.....	9
OR. REV. ST. § 188.120.....	13
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 17-4-9.....	13
S.C. CODE ANN. § 7-19-20.....	9
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-11-6	9
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-16-101.....	12
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. §§ 203.004	13

TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. §§ 204.001-005	13
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-1-502.....	12
VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-207	12
VT. ST. ANN. tit. 17, § 2621	13
W. VA. CODE § 3-10-3.....	9
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.28.041	13
WISC. STAT. § 8.50	13, 16
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 22-18-111(a)	9
Other Authorities	
Sen. Rep. No. 961, 61st Cong., 1st Sess.	16
SUP. CT. R. 10(c)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 1.....	2
